

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS ET AL., *Petitioners*

*v.*

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL., *Petitioners*

*v.*

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL., *Respondents*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD AND TENTH CIRCUITS

---

**BRIEF OF CHURCH OF THE LUKUMI BABALU  
AYE, INC., THE INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR  
KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS, INC., AVE MARIA  
UNIVERSITY, COLORADO CHRISTIAN  
UNIVERSITY, EAST TEXAS BAPTIST  
UNIVERSITY, CRESCENT FOODS, THE  
INSTITUTIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
ALLIANCE, AND THE QUEENS FEDERATION OF  
CHURCHES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
HOBBY LOBBY AND CONESTOGA, ET AL.**

---

Alexander Dushku  
*Counsel of Record*  
Matthew K. Richards  
Justin W Starr  
Julie Slater  
Kirton McConkie, P.C.  
50 East South Temple  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145  
(801) 328-3600  
adushku@kmclaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I.    A BROAD RANGE OF CASES FALL  
          BETWEEN THE EXTREMES OF *SMITH*  
          AND *LUKUMI*, BUT TAKEN TOGETHER  
          THEY PROVIDE A COMPREHENSIVE  
          FREE EXERCISE FRAMEWORK ..... 4

    II.   *SMITH* AND *LUKUMI* PROVIDE A RUBRIC  
          FOR DETERMINING WHETHER A  
          REGULATION IS GENERALLY  
          APPLICABLE AND NEUTRAL ..... 7

        A.   *Smith* and *Lukumi* applied the same  
              standard but dealt with facts on opposite  
              ends of the spectrum ..... 7

        B.   Seven principles define the *Smith-*  
              *Lukumi* standard ..... 11

        C.   Under *Smith* and *Lukumi*, a religion-  
              burdening law is not generally applicable  
              if it (1) categorically exempts analogous  
              secular conduct, (2) provides for  
              individualized assessments, or (3) is  
              selectively enforced ..... 14

D.	Under <i>Smith</i> and <i>Lukumi</i> , a religion-burdening law is not neutral if it (1) was adopted “because of” religious conduct, (2) accomplishes a “religious gerrymander,” (3) imposes gratuitous restrictions on religious conduct, or (4) treats different religious groups differently .....	22
E.	The presence of any factor showing lack of general application or neutrality subjects the regulation to strict scrutiny.....	31
III.	THE HHS MANDATE IS NOT GENERALLY APPLICABLE, IS NOT NEUTRAL, AND FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY .....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	APPENDIX.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta v. Reed</i> 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Am. Family Ass’n, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> 381 F.3d 202 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> 327 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2003).....	28, 29
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	9, 28, 36
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	passim
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	31

<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> No. 13-354 (Sep. 19, 2013).....	passim
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	24
<i>E. Bay Asian Local Dev. Corp. v. State of California</i> 13 P.3d 1122 (Cal. 2000).....	31
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	passim
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	15
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	29
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16, 17, 32

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	6, 27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012).....	5, 36
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	25
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	36
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	30
<i>Lee v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> 505 U.S. 830 (1992).....	41
<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	30
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	26
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15, 26, 27

<i>Mitchell County v. Zimmerman</i> 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	15
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> 442 U.S. 265 (1979).....	23
<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> 924 F.Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996) .....	21
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	19, 20
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	24
<i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> No. 13-356 (June 27, 2013).....	passim
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	passim
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007).....	24

<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	20, 21, 29, 35
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	5, 9
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	25
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	20
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
6 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....	2, 32
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 .....	35

45 C.F.R. § 147.140 ..... 33

78 Fed. Reg. 39870-01 (July 2, 2013) ..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Douglas Laycock, *The Supreme Court and Religious Liberty*, 40 CATH. LAW 25 (2001) ..... 11, 18

Douglas Laycock, *Theology Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes But Missing the Liberty*, 118 HARV. L. REV. 155 (2005) ..... 17

WhiteHouse.Gov, *The Affordable Care Act Increases Choice and Saving Money for Small Business*, [http://www.whitehouse.gov/files/documents/health\\_reform\\_for\\_small\\_businesses.pdf](http://www.whitehouse.gov/files/documents/health_reform_for_small_businesses.pdf)..... 33
